

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MARY LOUIS AND MONICA DOUGLAS,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, and COMMUNITY
ACTION AGENCY OF SOMERVILLE,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAFERENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, and
METROPOLITAN MANAGEMENT
GROUP, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:22-cv-10800-AK

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT SAFERENT SOLUTIONS, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Tenant Screening and Credit History Data Play an Important Role in Managing Risk
and Ensuring Compliance with Applicable Law. 4

II. CRAs Provide Information Used by Housing Providers to Make Decisions. 10

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Use of Credit History Information in Rental Screening is
Contrary to Existing Law..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin Apartment Ass'n v. City of Austin, 89 F.Supp.3d 886 (W.D. Tex. 2015) 18

Connecticut Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Property Solutions, LLC, 2015 WL 5521769 (S.D. N. Y. 291516, 17

Fair Hous. Ctr. of the Greater Palm Beaches, Inc. v. Sonoma Bay Cmty. Homeowners Ass'n, Inc., 141 F. Supp. 3d 1321, 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2015)14

Franklin Tower One, L.L.C. v. N.M., 157 N.J. 602 A.2d 1104 (1999)..... 18

Frederick v. Cap. One Bank (USA), N.A., 2018 WL 1583289 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....16

Karim-Panahi v. 4000 Massachusetts Apartments, 302 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

Pasquince v. Brighton Arms Apartments, 378 N.J. Super. 588 A.2d 834 (App. Div. 2005) 17, 18, 20

Step toe v. Beverly Area Plan. Ass’n, 674 F. Supp. 1313 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681g..... 6, 9

15 U.S.C. § 1681k..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681m..... 3, 12, 13

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.*..... 1, 3, 5

15 U.S.C. §1681a..... 12

24 C.F.R. § 982.307 19

42 U.S.C. § 3605..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 3610..... 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 *et seq.*..... 2

42 U.S.C.A. § 1437f..... 19

FHA § 3605..... 15, 16

Other Authorities

Alison Pepper, *The Credit Reporting Process In a Nutshell*, 11 No. 4 Elec. Banking L. & Com. Rep. 9 (May 2006) 8

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., *Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit S1-S2* (2007)..... 3, 4, 7, 8, 12

Experian, *Risk versus Reward: Identifying the Highest Quality Resident Using Rental Payment History*, 4 (2013)..... 7

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations*, 2011 WL 3020575, at 1 (July 2011)..... 5

Federal Trade Commission, *What Landlords Need to Know* 13

Harry J. Holzer *et al.*, *Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers*, 49 J. Law & Econ. 451 (2006)..... 9

<https://innago.com/tenant-scoring-system/#:~:text=Tenant%20scoring%20systems%20allow%20you,need%20to%20choose%20only%20on> 10

<https://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/choosing-tenants-avoid-fair-housing-29816.htm>..... 10

<https://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/how-screen-select-tenants-faq.html#answer-1739503>..... 10

HUD Handbook 4350.3: Occupancy Requirements of Subsidized Multifamily Housing Providers (Nov. 2013)..... 3, 10, 15

Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission on the Fair Credit Reporting Act Before the House Committee on Financial Services, July 9, 2003 8

Treasury Secretary John W. Snow Testimony on Strengthening Consumer Interests of the Fair Credit Reporting Act Before the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs... 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 1
